BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Darrah Oil
Company, LLC for a well location exception

) Docket No. 25-CONS-3342-CWLE
)

for its Drummond 1 Well, to be located in the )  CONSERVATION DIVISION
)
)

S/2 SE/4 of Section 26, Township 33 South,

Range 5 East, Cowley County, Kansas License No. 35615

PREFILED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY
OF

JAMES O. BROWN, PROTESTER
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Q: Please state your name and address for the record.

A My name is James O. Brown. Ireside at 11923 252" Road, Winfield, Kansas 67156. I am
testifying on behalf of the Protesters in this docket.

Q: Is this your rebuttal to the prefiled testimony of Jake Eastes, Professional geologist and

Research Analyst for the Commission Staff submitted August 8, 2025?

A: Yes.
Q: What is your rebuttal testimony?
A: In his prefiled testimony, Mr. Eastes requested that certain additional information be provided

by the Protesters in order to inform his decision about recommending approval or denial of the
Application. We asked Thomas Rhoads, our attorney in this matter, to respond to Mr. Eastes’
request, and his correspondence dated August 14, 2025 addressed to Kelcey Marsh, Litigation
Counsel for the Kansas Corporation Commission, Conservation Division, is attached.

Q: Do you wish to adopt the correspondence of your counsel as your rebuttal testimony?

A: Yes. Mr. Rhoads has provided the documents requested, together with an explanation of
discussions had with representatives of Darrah Oil Company, LLC, the Applicant, regarding
Protesters’ objections to unitization generally, but agreement to the formation of a unit for drilling
the subject well at its proposed location under certain specified conditions. We concur with the facts
as stated by Mr. Rhoads, and ask that his correspondence with Staff counsel be admitted into the
record of this proceeding..

Q: Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony?

A. Yes.

Q: Thank you.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that, on this 21* day of August, 2025 he caused the above
and foregoing Direct Prefiled Testimony of James O. Brown, Protester to be filed with the Kansas
Corporation Commission, Conservation Division electronically, and a copy thereof to be served in
the same manner upon the following person at the email address indicated:

Jonathan A. Schlatter

Morris Laing Law Firm

300 N. Mead, Suite 200
Wichita, Kansas 67202-2745
jschlatter@morrislaing.com

Attorney for Applicant,
Darrah Oil Company, LLC

/s/Thomas M. Rhoads

Thomas M. Rhoads



LAW OFFICES OF

THOMAS M. RHOADS LC

200 E. 15" STREET, SUITE 301
WICHITA, KANSAS 67202-2114

TELEPHONE: (316) 260-4440 EMAIL: tmrhoads@sbcglobal.net
FACSIMILE:  (316) 260-4419
CELLULAR: (316) 253-9665

August 14, 2025

Via Email:
KelceyMarsh@ks.gov

Kelcey Marsh

Litigation Counsel

Kansas Corporation Commission
Conservation Division

266 N. Main, Suite 220

Wichita, Kansas 67202-1513

Re:  Darrah Oil Company, LLC Drummond 1 Well Location Exception
KCC Docket No. 25-CONS-3342-CWLE

Mr. Marsh:

At the request of Jake Eastes, Professional Geologist and Research Analyst for the Commission
Staff, in his prefiled testimony in this matter filed on August 8, 2025, we are submitting to you on
behalf of the Protesters the following documents:

Oil and Gas Lease dated April 17, 1975 from G. Donald Brown and Helen Brown, his wife, as
lessor, to Richard D. Smith, as lessee, covering the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of Section 35,
Township 33 South, Range 5 East, Cowley County, Kansas, recorded in the office of the Register
of Deeds, Cowley County, Kansas in Lease Book 196 at Page 457 (the “Brown Lease”);

Oil and Gas Lease dated June 8, 1972 from Raymond C. Muret and Helen R. Muret, his wife, as
lessor, to Zenith Drilling Corporation, Inc., as lessee, covering the Southwest Quarter (SW/4) and
the South Half of the Southeast Quarter (S/2 SE/4) of Section 26, Township 33 South, Range 5 East,
Cowley County, Kansas, recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds, Cowley County, Kansas in
Book 191 at Page 24 (the “Muret Lease”); and

Correspondence dated May 19, 2025 from Thomas M. Rhoads, attorney for Protesters, to Jon
Schlatter, attorney for Darrah Oil Company, LLC, regarding unitization rights and settlement.

At the time the Brown Lease was executed and recorded, G. Donald Brown and Helen Brown,
owned the land and mineral rights subject to the Brown Lease, together with additional land in the
vicinity that was leased to Richard D. Smith and others. In each case, the unitization provisions were
deleted from those leases, it being the policy of G. Donald Brown and Helen Brown to prohibit

formation of units from leases of their land, as was their prerogative and agreed to in each case by
the lessee. This policy has been continued by their successors, the Protesters herein, as to the Brown



Kelcey Marsh

Kansas Corporation Commission
August 14, 2025

Page Two

Lease. One justification, of course, is to prevent drilling and associated damage on their land under
the terms of a unit that proportionately reduces their share of royalty on production from their land
included in the unit. Mike Atterbury, Land Manager for Darrah, confirms the validity of this concept
as to the Muret Lease in his prefiled testimony.

Prior to filing of the Application in this docket, there had been discussions between Darrah Oil
Company, LLC (“Darrah”) and the Protesters concerning formation of a unit including portions of
the Zenith Drilling Company, Inc. Muret Lease covering the South Half of the Southeast Quarter
(S/2 SE/4) of Section 26, Township 33 South, Range 5 East with acreage from the Brown Lease in
the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of Section 35, Township 33 South, Range 5 East
so that the Drummond 1 well could be drilled at a legal location in Section 26. The Muret Lease did
not originally grant unitization privileges, but may now have been modified to do so. Following
family policy, the Protesters were unwilling to grant unitization rights as to their land subject to the
Brown Lease.

However, pursuant to the enclosed May 19, 2025 correspondence with Darrah’s counsel, Protesters
offered to permit the formation of a 40 acre oil unit under the terms of a new lease of the North Half
of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of Section 35 that would prohibit drilling on the Brown Lease
component of the unit or the balance of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of
Section 35, but permit drilling of the Drummond 1 well by Darrah at its proposed location and allow
production from the well to hold that portion of the new lease to be granted by Protesters included
in the 40 acre unit. Protesters considered their offer to be a fair compromise, since: (a) two wells
had previously been drilled on the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of Section 35,
the Brown 1 well in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SE/4
NW/4 NE/4) of Section 35 which was plugged and abandoned in 2019, and the Brown 3 well in the
Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NE/4 NE/4) of Section 35 which was plugged and
abandoned in 1995; (b) formation of a unit under Protesters’ proposal would prevent damage from
drilling on their land, consistent with deletion of the unitization provisions from the Brown Lease;
(c) Protesters would be fairly compensated for any production from the Drummond 1 well by
inclusion of their land in the unit; and (d) a new lease, rather than amendment of the existing lease,
of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of Section 35 would prevent termination of
the Brown Lease as to that acreage for lack of exploration and production, at least as to that portion
included in the unit.

Protesters’ proposal for formation of a unit was summarily rejected by Darrah. Mr. Atterbury, Land
Manager for Darrah, falsely states in his testimony that Protesters granted another operator a top
lease over Darrah’s Brown Lease which effectively blocked Darrah’s acceptance of Protesters’
proposal to release the Brown Lease as to the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of
Section 35. No such top lease of Darrah’s Brown Lease has been granted by Protesters. Instead, a
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Memorandum of Oil and Gas Leases was executed and acknowledged by Protesters and recorded
in the office of the Cowley County, Kansas Register of Deeds in Book 1094 at Page 819, which
served notice of Protesters’ execution or agreement to execute Oil and Gas Leases of land covered
by the Brown Lease and other lands as more fully described therein to VAL Energy, Inc., and set
forth the terms and conditions common to all such leases. But no top lease of the Brown Lease was
granted by Protesters to VAL Energy, Inc., and land covered by the Brown Lease was thereafter
excluded from said Memorandum at Darrah’s request by Release and Disclaimer of Interest executed
by VAL Energy, Inc. on February 10, 2025 and recorded in Book 1151 at Page 235 of the Register
of Deeds’ records. Rather than expose Darrah to loss of its lease rights, as Mr. Atterbury contends,
Protesters’ unitization proposal would have instead created a buffer protecting production from the
Drummond 1 well from interference by others.

Consequently, Protesters have proceeded with their protest of the Application in this docket.
Drilling of the Drummond 1 well only 100 feet from Protesters’ property without formation of the
unit that Protesters proposed will unfairly drain Protesters’ mineral resources without just -
compensation, in violation of their correlative rights. Further, given the testimony of Darrah’s
witnesses that suitable locations for exploration of the Mississippian Chert and Lime formations
exist on the Brown Lease, there is no reason not to develop the Brown Lease. Doing so will protect
Darrah’s interest in the Brown Lease as to the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of
Section 35. Drilling the Drummond 1 well at its proposed location is apparently the result of some
kind of economic collaboration between Darrah and Zenith Drilling Corporation, Inc. that provides
no particular geologic advantage to Darrah, but violates Protesters’ correlative rights, is unnecessary
and constitutes waste.

Please submit this letter and its accompanying documents to Mr. Eastes, and advise if anything
further is required in this regard. Thank you.

Sincerely,

B L )

Thomas M. Rhoads

Attorney at Law
TMR:fmv
Encl.
cc: Jon Schlatter

Morris Laing Law Firm
Attorney for Darrah Oil Company, LLC
jschlatter/@morrislaing.com




iR v Bw  OIL'AND GAS LEASE

4 THIS AGREENENT mode thin. 17th f _dny of.
_~ Gos.Donnld Brown and-Helen Brown, his eife

April

T
Ceve 3

.. ] Nt . Routa 3, Arkensmm City, Kensas
N B Y (Post Pffice Address) kY

feretn ealled lcu\_or (whether one or more), and Richurd D ® Snith — — - leasee:
1. Leasor, in fon of - Ona_and othel‘ Dollars (8. 1.00+ ) in hand paid, receipt of which
is here ncknowledged and of the royaltics hercin provided and of the axreements uf the lessee hercln contalned, herehy grants. leases and leis exclusively untn lesee for the
purpose -of . 1n igating, exploring, pr ‘oting drilling, mining and operating for and producing oll, .leuld hydrocurhons, all grses, and their respective constituent
products, jnjecting xus, water, other fliuds, and air into aubsucface stratn, Jaying pine lines, atoring oll; byildiag tankn, power stations, telephone lines, snd other structures
and things thereon to praduce, save, take eare of, treat, manufacture, process, store and transport eald-ufl, Jiguid hydrumrbnqn. gases and thelr respective constituent
products and other producta manufnctured therefram, and housing and o_lhcrwiu caring for its emulqugl. the following dracribed lagg, together with sny reveraionary

. . 5
rights and after-agquircd interest, therein'si in Collev County, Kansas, to-wit:

The Northeast Quertar (NER)

In Secllon“'___..ss_._. Townshlp__:;_south Range. 5 Eﬂab and 16 e—eemnmsmmACTES, more or less, and. all
accretlons thereto, , . . T two | -

2.*8Buhject to the provislons hersln contslned. this lemse shall remain in force for & tertii of XXKXX) years from this date (ealled “primary term®).
and as lung thereafter as oil, liquid hydrocarbons. gas or other respective constitucnt products, or amX.of them, is produeed from zaid land or land with which aaid
fand is pooted. . Iy ‘ i

3, The royalties to be pald by Jessee are: {a) on oll, and oiher liquid hydrocarbons saved at the well, one-eighth of-that produced and saved from
said land, mafme to be delivered frec of cost at the wells or to the credit of lessor in the pipe line 15 which the wells may be connceted: (b) on gaa, including
casinghcad gas and al} wrsewus suhatnnces, produced from emid lund and_solil or uscd off the premists or in the manufceture of gasoline or other products theres
from, the mavkat value st the mouth of the well of one-elghth of the ‘gor 86 sold or used, pravided ‘that on gas anld ot the wells the royalty shall be one-eighth
of the emount realized fram such enle: and tc) at any time, cither before or after-the expiration.of thé primary ferm of thit lesse, if lhere in 2 gas well or
wells on the above 1and (and for the purposes of this clause (e} the term “gas well” shall include Wells capable of producing natUra) gas, condensate, distillate
or any gascoun substance and wells clnzaified an gar wells by ony governmental wuthority) and such well ur. welle are shut in beforr or nfter production therefrof,
lessce or any psfignec hereunder may pay or tender nnnual’y ut the ond of ench yearly perind during which nuch gns well or gas ‘wells are shul in, ns subatitute
xas royslty, & sum equal to the amount of dolay rontals provided fur in this lease for the ncreage then held under this leane hy the party muking such payments or,
tendern, and if such payments or tenders arc mede it shall be idered under all provisil of this Jease that gnx is being produced from the leased premises in
paying quantities.. Such substitute gas royalty may be puld ot tenderad™in the aame manner as provided hercin for the payment or tender of defay rentala. ‘o

4. If operationa for drilling mre.not commenced on naid lnn-dl gt J4. before one (1) year from thia date, this lease shal}

W

terminate as to both pnrties, unleer an ur Before ane (I} yenr from thls d'aloh e shall yn;sgr tendar tn the lcasor a rental o(._onﬁ_,.ﬂuﬂdm,_s_iX_t’_nﬂd
- . -~ Tt

no 1 0- : . .Dallave (:_lﬁ.o.a_ﬂg._) which shall cover tho privilege of deferring commencement of suck operations for
& period of Awelve (12) montha. In like mnnnar and upon like payments.or tenders, annuaily, the commengement of said operations may he further deferred for
succeasive periods of the same number of months, each during the primary term. I'syment or tender may be 'made to the lessor or to the.

— Homa National i mank of__Arkansas City, Kansas - which bank, or -
any succrasor thercof. shall continue to be the agent for the Icssor nad lessor's sucromaurs, hewrs and oraigns, If such bank (or any successer bank) shell fail, liqul- -
date, or be succceded by wnother bapk, or for any renson feil or refuse fo accept rintsl, lessee shall not be held in defaust unlil thirty (30) days after lcesor.
uhal‘ deliver to lessed o recordable instrument meking provision for another methad of pnyment or tender, and any depusitory charge is a liability of the lessov.
The payment or tender of rental may he made by check or drnft of lessee, mmiled or delivernd to said”Dhank or Inssor, or cither lessor if morve than one, nn or.
befure the rental paying date, Notwithstanding the death of the lessor or his sucecssors in interest, the yayment or tender of rentals in the manner provided:,
hercin shall be binding an the hiers, devisces, cxnculors al ndpagnistrators of the lessor hia suceesaors:in intercat, b , .

0. Lessee is hereby granted the right to pool or fidheol the lensed premises, ar any portion or poertiona thereof, as to all strota, or any . rd& 6
atrals, o o an ax _to all atrata, orf mny stratuml\nr strals, but only as to the ges right hereunder (escluding ensing 8 prodtted frum oil wells)wt U207,
to foim one 0T more gas upera) # nore than X494 acres, plun a toleranen of tan per cent (207} toownbo overnmental Survey qusrter sections. % .
Lesace shall file written unit designations in the coan H h isea nre locateqd alewarrrtrs ¥ be designated ¢ither hefore or after the completion of .

5 sy = cd gi it such drilling operationa were upnn or such preduction was from
the land deseribed in this leane whether the well or wa ot on the land covered by this lense or e sdicegpreasze pooled jiilo a gas unit shall be trented
4 y s on produetion from the pooled unit, &s if it were included in this loaae, In llen o v ia ecein pravided, lessor

for 1] purpases, except the paym oyaT b
shall cecejve tom the unit sn pooled only such vortion of the royeity stipulated herein as the, amount of hip ucrenge platigd in the uny
2 crein on an pereage baain berrs 10 the totsl acreage sa pooled in the particslar unit involved.

6. If, prior to the diacovery of oll, linuid hydrucarhons, gns or their respective constituent produets, or any uf them, an said Jand or lnnd padled therewlth
lessee should drill and abandon u dry hole or holes thercun. or if, after discovery of oil, linuid hyrocarlans, gan ur their respeétive constituent products, or any of
them, the production therenf should cease from any cuuse, thin leane shall not torminate if l=sace commenges rewarking or additional drilling operations within aixty
(60) days thercafter, or (if it be within the primary term), fi) in the enme of » dry hole, cammences or resumes the psyment or tender of rentals or commences
operations for ‘drilling or reworking on ur before the rental paying date aceurring twelve (12) months aNer the expiration uf the rental period during which sueh dry
ho.e was drilled, or (ii} in the easc of ermantion of production, commences or resumes the payment or teiider of reutals or commencey, operation for drilling or
reworking on 6t before the rental paying date next’ensuing after the expiration of three (3) months (rom the cesaution of production, Af. at the expiration of the
primary term, oil, linuid hydrucerbuns, stos or their respertive constituent products. or any of them, is not being produced on said land or fand ponied therewith but
learee is then «engaged in operntions {for drilling or reworking af any well theroon, this lease shall remain in fnrce 30 long as drilling or reworking operalions are
prosecuted {whether on the anme or different wells) with no cessation of more than sixty (60) conaeentive days, and if they result in prpduction, so long therealter
88 oil, liquid hydroearbuns, gas or their reapective constituent products, or ‘any of them, is produced from said land or land pooled therewith. .

7. Lesaee shell have free use of oil, gne, and water from anld Iand, e¢xcept water from lessnr's welln and tanks, for &l) operations hereunder, including
repressuring, neesaure maintenance, cyeling, and secondury recovery operations, and {he royalty shall_be computed after deducting nny so used. Lesseo shall
have the right at any time Juring or after 'the expiration of this lemse tu remnve all property and fi<iurrs pluced Ly lvasce on said land, ineluding the right to
draw snd remave all caeing. When required by lessor, lesser will bury ull -pipe lines below ordinary prow depth. lusrea shall pay for damages nmused by ite
opcrations o growing crops on enid lend. Nir'well shall be drilled within two hundred feet (200 ft.) of aty residence ur barn now on eaid luml without leasor's
consent, Lessor bhall hinve the privilexe, st his risk and expenae, of uvsing gne from any gam well on said-lund for stoves and inmide lights in tho principal dwelling
therean, vut of any surplus gas not needed for.operations harcunder. -

8. ‘The rights of cither party hereunder may ba assigned In whale ot in part and the pravizsions hercof ahall extend Lo the heirs;-exccutors, administrators,
succesnora, and designa, but no chnnge or division in ownership of the Iand. rentals or toyaliles, huowever accomplished, shnil operste.io enlarge the obligations
or diminiah the rights of lenwe, No puch change or division in the ownership af the land, rentuls ur royoltice shall be bindink upon lezare for any purpose until
such person acquirlng uny interest hus furnished lesxee with the instrument or inatruments, or certified copies thereof, constituting hla claim of title from the
original lessor. In the event of an nssignment of this lease as to o negrexated portion of said land, the geninls paynhle hereunder shall be apportioned as between
the nevera) Jenschold owners ratnbly according, to the surface arcn of ¢ach, and default in reatal pnyrient by one shull not affcet the righta of uther Jeascholl
owners hereunder, An assignment of thia lease, in whole or in part. shall, to the extent of such assignment, relieve and discharge Jessce of any obligutions
hereunder, and, if lessee ar assignoe of pert or parts herco! shall fnil or mokr default in the pnyment of the propnrtionate port of the rentals due from such
lessee or masignec or fail to eomply with any-dther provision of the lonse, such.dcfault shall not nffect this leans in an far as it covers a part of maid lands upon
which lcsaece or any amsignee thereof shall make payment of said rentals, ST <

Yassce ahall not be lichle for delays or defanlts in its performance of any agrecment or covepant liereunder due to force majeure, The term “force
majeure'” ng emp.nycd herein shell mean: any nct of God including but not Limited to atorms, flonds, weshouts, landslides, and lightning = ects of the public epemy;
wars, blockades, Snsurrections, or riots: strikes.or lockouts; epidemics or yuarantine regulations: lawa, acis, nrder or reguesta of federal;.ataté, municipal or other
rovernments ar’ governmental officers ur agents under color of nuthority: freight emhargncs or faitures; eihaustion or unavailability ar delnys in dalivery of any
product, labor, service, ur materisl. If lessec in required, or ordered or dirceted by any fixlerul, etnte or municipal luw, executive order, rule, reguintion or request
enacted or promulgated under color of autharity tu cease drilling opnrations, reworking nperstions or producing operations on the land covared hy this lease ar
if lessec by forca msjeure I8 pravented from condueting drilling operatinns,” rewarking operations or producing operntions, then until ueh timg as Inw, order,
rule, regulsiion, reaucat or foree majeure {a terminsted and for n per.od of nincty (90) days after such termination ench ond every provision of this Jease chat
might operate ta terminnte it or the cstute eonveyed by i shull be suspendud gnd’ inoperative and Lhis lenae ehalt vontinue in full force.*f eny vecivd of nupension
oecuss during the primury, tertn, the time theren! shail be addad to auch term. -

10. Lessor hereby warrants and agrees to defond the title te said tand. ged agrees that lessee, ot 'its option, may discharge &%y tax, mortguge, or other
lien upon said land, and in the event lessee doiy mo. it ahall be mubrogated to such lien with the right to cfforce mame und npply rentals and ruyalties aceuring
hereunder toward satisfying same. In case sain lessor owns a lezs intercet in the nbove described !amid thon the antire and undivided feewimple esinte therein, then
the royaities, including substitute gas royelty, and rentala hervin mrovided frer ahail he puld the said lessar anly in the proportion that his interest beara to the whole
wnd undivided fee: however, such vental shaull be incrensed al the next Bucceeding rents] anniveranry ofter the seauisition of any reversionary intercst or sfter-
acquireid title tercover the intereat 8o acnuired. and leasor Reress to notify Jcasce in writing upon nequisition of any additionnl intarest in the ahove deseribed
propepty; Whether it be by reversion or after-nesuired title, or if such udditiunal acquisition oceurs after production he obtained, then the royalty shall be incrensed
ta enver/tile idte ixt Bh_acauired. Should any one or more nf the purties nnmed above 88 lessora full to excente this lease, it sho)l nevertheless be binding upon the
mny,m"puﬁh.cwculir’m the rame. .,

e If lhe:!ku’fql “$remiser shall hereafter be awnad in severnlty or in separnte tracts, the premises,-noverthelens, rball be develnped and operiated as onc
l;'ne.{‘ltmyn{ Ars(am‘:xrim; hercunder shall ‘bo treated as un entirety asd’shnll be divided among and paid to auch sepnrate owners im the proportion thnt the

9 g

i

o

acre: Nash nuch separnte owner hears to the entire lessed acrenge. Thtre shall be no vhligntion aw the purt of the lessee to offact wells on sepnrate tracts
<nto ch the IMnd dovered by thin leake may be herenfier dlvided by snle, dovise, or otherwise, nr te furnish seinrnte mensuring or receiving tanks.
E m‘n-m,.npi Jeasde'a successnrs nnd assigns shall have the right at any ilime to surrender this [t4se, in whole or in part, in,Jestor or his heirs and
annigge by deli e?h\z-'or mailing n release thereof to the lessor, or by plaeing n release thereof of reeard in'the tounty in which aald tand is situnted: thereupon
k_:sa thall '&3 lioxld from all obligations, expressed or implied, of this agreemcnt as to the acrenge mospurrendercd, and therenfter ‘tlie rentals payuble here-
under shiill be. rndtu'.nl injthe proportiun that the accenge covered herchy s reduced by swid release or relecses.
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ACKNOWLEDCGMENT POR INDIVIDUAL {(Kuans., Okla,, and Colo.}
[

STATE OF.

COUNTY OF.

Before niey-Lhe undersigned?a Notary Public, \\‘ilhin ,xmi for said county and state, on this
#JM 149 , personally appcm‘u(l.__c..:_p.goilg Brown

o uf"w““h SO
\3)&!‘7(1,..,}_!.,4}&“ Brown, hwf.m-m S

—.—XKn &W[

J 85.

tq, 25 wr‘
tﬁ}t 9 >exeegted the same as.° their free and voluntary aet and deed for the uses and pur poses therein set for Lh

a"" ‘ ESS WHE.RE.OF 1 have hereunto set my hand and official seal the duy and year last nboge pritten.
s & 2 (s-./
ey, d£ RO 778 ( ;; g f./,fr‘s)"’/

,o'ﬁv wmﬂ‘.{;amz; expiress

Qe Afry L., Herrcm Notary ['ublic.
YETAT f’*

" ROFAR. -
:gmqq o’; i } ss. ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL (Kans., Okla., and Colo.)
U 33‘6310 69 e undersigned, a Notary Publi¢, within and for said county and state, on Lhis,

™ 1\0’;,,’
o;,’rz.o.f,.,. S 19
'A,.“.

T
TErtergqupeeet!

Gestare,

, personally appeared
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® OIL AND GAS LEASE.

Form 88— (Producers)
4-62 B

AGREEMENT, ;.(adz and entercd Into, June 8th w_72 by and between:

Raymond C. Mupet and Helem R. Muret, his wife, of Route 5, Winfield, Kansas 67156

Party of the first part, hereinnfter called lessor (whether one or mare) and

Zenith Dri in I ——  ___Party of the second part. hereinafter called lessee.

1N H. Thot the said lessor. for and in consideration of_ONEG & More= -~ = = - = - =~ = _ poltans
\;’Nh ﬁnsii':d paid, receipt of which 18 hereby acknowledged. snd of the covenanis and ugresments hereinnfter contained on the part of the lessee to be ?n!ld.
kept und performed, has granied, demtsed, leased und let and by these presents does grant, drmise, lease and let unto sald lessee, for the pu;pose o né
vestignting, caploring by geophysical and other means, prospecting. dnlling, minlng and operating for and producing ofl. liquid hydrocarbons, al g‘.'(\sos, an
their respective constituent products; injectlng gas, waters, other nuids, and alr into subsurince stratn; laying pipe hnes, storlng oil. bullding tnnks, podwzr
stations. rosdways, and other structures and things thereon to produce, save, take care of, Lreal. process, store. transport and market said otl, liquid hydro-
carbons, gases, nnd thewr respeclive constituent products, the following described land together with uny reversicpary rights and after-acquired Inlerests

therein, situnted In the County of Cowley Siate orm

described 4o follows, to-wit: -
The Southwest Quaxter (SW%) and the South-half of the Southeast
Quarter (S3iSE})

ol Scetion 26 Township—_3.3=S0ubh nange_&E_a.SL:md containing. 240 acres more or less,

1t is ngread that this tease shall remain in full force for a term arm . _years (rom this dale, and as long thereaiter as oll or gas,
or vither of them, is produced from said lend by the lestee, or the premlses arc being developed ar operated.

In consideration of the premises the said lessee covenunis and agrees:

1st. To deliver to the creau of lessor, {ree of cost, In the pipe line to which he may connect his wells, the equa) one-cightn (la} part of al} ol praduced
and saved from the lcased premises.

20d. The lessee shnll pay to lessor for gas produced from any oll well and used by the lessee for the manufacture of gasolinc or any ather product as
1oyalty la of the market value of such gus al the wnouth of the well: if suid gas is soid by the lessee, then as royally 'a of the proceeds of the sale thereof
at the mouth of Lhe well. The lessee shall pay lessor as royulty Ya of the proceeds {yom thec sale of gas as such at the mouth of the well where gas only is
found and where such gas Is not sold or used, lessce shall pny or tender annually at the end of each yearly period during which such gas 1 not s2o0ld or used ns
royalt¥, an amount equnl to the delay rental provided in the next succeeding paragraph hereot, and while saud royalty 15 so pald or tendered thits lease shall
be held as n producing lease under the above term paragraph hercof; the lessor to have gas free of charge [rum any gus well on the leased premises tor
stoves und nside lghts in the principal dwelling house on suid land by making his owa conuectiotiy With the well, the use of such gus Lo be at the lessor's
sole risk and expense. .

1l no well be commenced on sald land on or before June Bth’ 19. ?3 this lease shall terminate os to both parties, uniess the lessee on

or before that date shall pay or tender to the lessor, or to the lessor's eredit 1n The State . Bank at
j‘h.n:ffleld.. Kansas 671 56 or i 3, whlch shall continue as the depository regardiess of changes in the owner-

ts
ship ot said land, the sum or_TiQ_Huﬂ@Qﬁ._m&_N_O[iQCL- = = - DOLLARS, which shall operate as a rental and cover

the privilege of deferring the commencement of = well for twelve momhs from saxd date. In like manner and upon Mke paymenis or tenders the cummence-
ment of a well may be further deferred for like periods or the same number of months successively. All such payinents or tenders of reutal may be mude
by check or drall of fessce or any assignee thereof, mailed or delivered on or before the rentnt paying dute either divect to lessor or assigns or (o snid de-
pository hank, And 1t 15 understood and agreed that the consideration [first recited herein, the down payment, cavers not only the privileges granted to the
date when sawd first rental is payable as aforesaid, but also the less2e's option of extend

of all obligations as to the acreage surrendered, and thereufter the
¢reon Js reduced by sald release or releases.

Should the first well drilled on the above described Iand be a dry hole, then, and in Lhat event,
twelve months from the expiration of the last rentrl period for which rentul has been paid, this lease
or before the expiration of said twelve monihs shall rosume the payment of rentnls i the same amount and in the same manner ax herein before provided,
And 1L 1s ngreed that upon the resumption of the paymenl of rentals, as above provided. that the lasy preceding paragraph hereof, governing the payment of
ventals and the elfect thereof, shnll continue in force just as though theie had been no (nterruption (n the rental payments,

If a second well [s not commenced on safd land within
shall terminate ns Lo both parties, unless the lessee on

1 {4 _Qn|d lessor owns n less interest in Lhe above described land than the enuire and undivided fee simple estéte therein, then the royalties and reptuls
herein provided shall be paid the lessor only in Lhe proportion which his interest bears to the whole and undivided fee. However, such rental shall be
mareased at the next succeeding ventnl anniversary efter any reverslon oreurs to cover the irierest so acquired.

Lessee shall have the right to use. free of cost, gas, oll, and water produced on said land for itz operation thereon, except water from wells of fessor.,

When requested by lessor, lessee shall bury his pipe lnes below plow depth.

Na well shall be drilled nearer than 200 feet to the house or barn now on said premises, without the written consent of the lessor.

Lessee shull pay for dumages coused by its operations to growiny crops on said land,

Lesses shall huve the right at any time to remove all machinery and (ixtures place d on snid premises, including the right to draw and remove casing.
1f the lessee shall commence to drill o well within the term of thls lease or any extenslon thereof, the lesses shall have the right to drill such well to

completion wilh reasonable dibgence and dispatch, and if oil or gas, or cither of them, be 1ound in paylng quontities, this jJease shull continue and be in

force with the like effect na if such well had becn campleted within the cerm of years herein first mentioned.

1f the estnte of cithor party hereto fs transferred, nnd the privilege of transferring in w!
of either party heieto are vested by descent or devise, the covennnta hereof shall extend to
S1CCOSSOrS, or assigns, but no change in the ownership of said land or of any right hereunder shall bo binding on Lhe lessee until after l¢ssee has been
furnished with the original or a certified copy Lhereof of any trunsfer by Icssor or with n certitied copy of the will of lessor together with a tranaerint of
the probate thereof or, in the event lessor dies intestate and his estate 13 being administered, with a transcript of the sdminbatration proceedings or, in
the cvent of the death of lessor and no administration being had 05 the estate. with an instrument satisfactory to lessee exccutsd by lessor's heirs
authurizing payment or deposit or lender for deposit to their credit as hercinbeforc provided, at lenst Lhirly days before said rentals and rcoyaltics are
puyable or due, and it is lhiereby agreed sn the event this lease

hole or In part i3 expressly allowed, ar If the rights hereunder
and be blnding on the heirs, devises, executors, administrators,

ur B4 it covers a parl or parts ul said lands upen which the said lessee or BNy assgnec
theieof shall mmake due payments of sajd rentals, In case lessce ussigns Lhis lease, Iin whole or In part, lessee shall be relteved of all obligations wilh
respect to the assighed portion or portions arising subsequent to the date of ussighment. I the Jensed premises are now or herewfter owned in severilty
or in separate tracts, the premiscs, nevertheless, may be developed and operated s an entirety, and the royalties shall be paid to each separite owner In
the proportion that Lhe swereage owned by him bears to the entire lensed areéw There shall be no obligation on the part of the lessee 10 offset wells on
separale tracts snto which the land covered by this lease mny hereafter be divided by sale. devise, or otherwise, or to furnish separule measuring or re-
cuving tunks for the oll produced from such separate tracts, ) o

-~
Lessor hereby warrnnts and agrees to defend the title to the landy hereln described, snd ngrees that the leasee shall have the right at any time to re-
decin for lessor by payment, any 1hortgoges, tnxes or other llens on Lha ahove described lands, (n the event of default of payment by lessor, and be subrogated
to the rights of the halder thercof and inpy reimburse itself [rom any rental or royalties accruing hereunder.
-
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT FéR INDIVIDUAL ¢Kans., Okln., and.Colo.)

Kansas . : }
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¢ undersigned; & Notary Public, within and for snid county and state, on this.._ 8th

19_78 personally nppeé:-meQMmt
o H . -

o‘ 73 R J .
% pcrsona}fv-l‘hown to he the n\entmal person_B who executed the withiu and furegoing mstrument and ncknnu.led;:ed to me

fﬁu xecuted the same as. khedr  free and voluntary 7yd deed fpr Lhe uses and purposes therein set forth.
", }-,,SS WHI:.RLOF‘ 1 have hereunto set my hand and officidd sepfthe d d year lnst above wrifen.

ot B

Is H. Cbllingwood . NMpumsc.

My rommission expires November 21, 1972

STATE OF. } . ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL (Kans., Okla., and Colo.)

COUNTY OF.

Befsre me, the vndersigned, a Notary Publie, within and for said ceunty and state, on this

dany af. 19, personally appeared

and

Lo me personally known to be the identical person__who executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me

hat e .@x ccuted the same 08w e free and valuntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and officinl seal the day and year last above written.

My commission expires.

Notary Public.

STATE OF
COUNTY OF.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR CORIFORATION

On this dny of. A.D., 19, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public

in and far the county ind state aforesaid, personally appearcd
to me personally known lo be the identieal person who signed the name of the imaker thercof to the within and forepoing

* instrument as ils e Prosident and acknowledged to me that______ executed thesameas— . fyee and
voluntary xet and deed, nnd os the free and voluntarv act nnd deed of said cor pmatmn, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Givon under my hand and senl the day and year last above written.

My eammission expires,

Notary Public,

197

n’clnck,A.-.M., and duly recorded
of Peeds,

WICHITA. KANSAS
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NOTE: When signature by mark in Kansus, said mark to be witnessed by at least one person and also acknowledged,
.  For mkun\\lulzmenl by mark. use vepular Kansas acknowledgment,

STATE OF.
s3. ACKNOWLEDNGMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL (Kans., Okla,, and Colo.)
GOUNTY OF - - . -

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, within and for said county and state, on thi

day of. 18, personally apprared
and i

to me personally known to be the identical person..who executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me

that—_ % __executed the same ns - free and voluntary act und deed’ for the uses afd purpascs therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHERKEOF, | have hcrcunlo set my hand and officlal seal the day and year last shove written.

My commission expires .
Notary Public, .
-

sook 191 st 29




LAW OFFICES OF

THOMAS M. RHOADS LC

200 E. 15" STREET, SUITE 301
WICHITA, KANSAS 67202-2114

TELEPHONE: (316) 260-4440 EMAIL: tmrhoads@sbcglobal.net
FACSIMILE:  (316) 260-4419
CELLULAR: (316) 253-9665

May 19, 2025

Via Email: jschlatter@morrislaing.com

Jon Schlatter

Morris Laing Law Firm

300 N. Mead, Suite 200
Wichita, Kansas 67202-2745

Re:  Application of Darrah Oil Company, LLC
for Drummond 1 Well Location Exception
KCC Docket No. 25-CONS-3342-CWLE

Jon:

In order to resolve the issues raised by the application of Darrah Oil Company, LLC (“Darrah”) in
the above docket and our clients’ (“Protesters”) protest of the same, Protesters submit the following
proposal allowing the Drummond 1 well to be drilled at its proposed location and unitization of the
lease on which the well is to be drilled (the “Muret Lease”) with a lease of Protesters’ land to the
South:

Protesters will agree to grant Darrah a new oil and gas lease of the North Half of the Northeast
Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of Section 35, Township 33 South, Range 5 East having a six (6) month term,
permitting the formation of one forty (40) acre unit for oil, and providing that production from the
unit will hold only acreage from the new lease included in the unit. This will also be a non-drilling
lease, so that production from the unit will have to be from a well located on acreage contributed to
the unit from the Muret Lease. No further drilling or development of the new lease to be granted will
be permitted.

We believe that this will satisfy Darrah’s objectives by allowing it to drill its Drummond 1 well at
its desired location, eliminating the need for a well location exception, and allow Darrah to hold its
lease of some of the Protesters’ mineral rights associated with their land to the South. It also
prevents Protesters’ mineral rights from being unfairly drained by Darrah’s well located too close
to their property line, and protects Protesters’ surface rights against damage from drilling on their
land. Rather than cause uncompensated drainage, Darrah’s well will result in royalty paid to
Protesters on a unit acreage attribution basis if it is productive. The short term of the new lease to
be granted should not pose a problem for Darrah, given the June 1, 2025 expected spud date for the
new well shown on the Notice of Intent to Drill submitted with Darrah’s application.



Jon Schlatter

Morris Laing Law Firm
May 19. 2025

Page Two

We expect that the unit to be formed will have its North boundary located 430 feet North of the
South line of the Muret Lease. and its South boundary located 890 feet South of the North line of
Protesters’ property. East-West dimensions will be 1.320 feet each to form the forty (40) acre unit.
with the Drummond 1 well located on the Muret Lease at the center of the East-West measurement.
A different configuration may be acceptable, so long as it does not reduce Protester’s royalty on unit
production.

Please let us know if this proposal is acceptable so that the trouble and expense of a hearing on

Darrah’s application can be avoided. Thank you.

Sincerely.

Thomas M. Rhoads

Attorney at Law
TMR:fmv

cc: Protesters



